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The licensee shall have the right to appeal in writing such revocation to the 
municipal officers within 10 days. Said municipal officers may, after hearing, 
affirm, modify or repeal the decision of said clerk, and failure of the licensee 
to appeal within the time designated shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of 
the right of appeal and shall constitute an affirmation of the revocation. 

Sec. 68-J. Violation. Any person, firm, or, in the case of a corporation or 
association, any official thereof, violating any of the provisions of 68-A to 68-1, 
inclusive, shall upon conviction be punished by a fine not exceeding $25 for each 
offense, and each day such violation exists shall constitute a separate offense.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 231 

AN ACT Creating an Interstate Compact on Mental Health. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 27-A, additional. The Revised Statutes are hereby amended 
by adding thereto a new chapter to be numbered 27-A, to read as follows: 

'Chapter 27-A. 

INTERSTATE COMPACT ON MENTAL HEALTH. 

Sec.!. Interstate compact on mental health. The contracting states solemn­
ly agree that: 

Article I. Purpose. The party states find that the proper and expeditious 
treatment of the mentally ill and mentally deficient can be facilitated by coopera­
tive action, to the benefit of the patients, their families and society as a whole. 
The party states find that the necessity of and desirability for furnishing such 
care and treatment bears no primary relation to the residence or citizenship of 
the patient but that, on the contrary, the controlling factors of community 
safety and humanitarianism require that facilities and services be made avail­
able for all who are in need of them. Consequently, it is the purpose of this 
compact and of the party states to provide the necessary legal basis for the 
institutionalization or other appropriate care and treatment of the mentally 
ill and mentally deficient under a system that recognizes the paramount im­
portance of patient welfare and to establish the responsibilities of the party 
states in terms of such welfare. 

Article II. Definitions. As used in this compact: 

I. "After-care" shall mean care, treatment and services provided a patient, 
as defined, on convalescent status or conditional release. 

II. "Institution" shall mean any hospital or other facility maintained by a 
party state or political subdivision thereof for the care and treatment of 
mental illness or mental deficiency. 

III. "Mental deficiency" shall mean mental deficiency as defined by appro­
priate clinical authorities to such extent that a person so afflicted is incapable 
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of managing himself and his affairs, but shall not include mental illness as 
defined. 

IV. "Mental illness" shall mean mental disease to such extent that a person 
so afflicted requires care and treatment for his own welfare or the welfare 
of others or of the community. 

V. "Patient" shall mean any person· subject to or eligible as determined 
by the laws of the sending state, for institutionalization or other care, treat­
ment or supervision pursuant to the provisions of this compact. 

VI. "Receiving state" shall mean a party state to which a patient is trans­
ported pursuant to the provisions of the compact or to which it is contem­
plated that a patient may be so sent. 

VII. "Sending state" shall mean a party state from which a patient is 
transport~d pursuant to the provisions of the compact or from which it is 
contemplated that a patient may be so sent. 

VIII. "State" shall mean any state, territory or possession of the United 
States, the District of Columbia, and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico. 

Article III. Care and treatment. 

I. Whenever a person physically present in any party state shall be in need 
of institutionalization by reason of mental illness or mental deficiency, he 
shall be eligible for care and treatment in an institution in that state irrespec­
tive of his residence, settlement or citizenship qualifications. 

II. The provisions of subsection I to the contrary notwithstanding, any 
patient may be transferred to an institution in another state whenever there 
are factors based upon clinical determinations indicating that the care and 
treatment of said patient would be facilitated or improved thereby. Any 
such institutionalization may be for the entire period of care and treatment 
or for any portion or portions thereof. The factors referred to in this sub­
section shall include the patient's full record with due regard for the loca­
tion of the patient's family, character of the illness and probable duration 
thereof, and such other factors as shall be considered appropriate. 

III. No state shall be obliged to receive any patient pursuant to the pro­
visions of subsection II unless the sending state has given advance notice 
of its intention to send the patient; furnished all available medical and other 
pertinent records concerning the patient; given the qualified medical or other 
appropriate clinical authorities of the receiving state an opportunity to ex­
amine the patient if said authorities so wish; and unless the receiving state 
shall agree to accept the patient. 

IV. In the event that the laws of the receiving state establish a system of 
priorities for the admission of patients, an interstate patient under this com­
pact shall receive the same priority as a local patient and shall be taken in 
the same order and at the same time that he would be taken if he were a: 
local patient. 

V. Pursuant to this compact, the determination as to the suitable place of 
institutionalization for a patient may be reviewed at any· time and such fur-
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ther transfer of the patient may be made as seems likely to be in the best 
interest of the patient. 

Article IV. After-care. 

I. Whenever, pursuant to the laws of the state in which a patient is physi­
cally present, it shall be determined that the patient should receive after-care 
or supervision, such care or supervision may be provided in a receiving 
state. If the medical or other appropriate clinical authorities having re­
sponsibility for the care and treatment of the patient in the sending state 
shall have reason to believe that after-care in another state would be in the 
best interest of the patient and would not jeopardize the public safety, they 
shall request the appropriate authorities in the receiving state to investigate 
the desirability of affording the patient such after-care in said receiving state, 
and such investigation shall be made with all reasonable speed. The request 
for investigation shall be accompanied by complete information concerning 
the patient's intended place of residence and the identity of the person in 
whose charge it is proposed to place the patient, the complete medical his­
tory of the patient, and such other documents as may be pertinent. 

II. If the medical or other appropriate clinical authorities having responsi­
bility for the care and treatment of the patient in the sending state and the 
appropriate authorities in the receiving state :find that the best interest of 
the patient would be served thereby, and if the public safety would not be 
jeopardized thereby, the patient may receive after-care or supervision in the 
receiving state. 

III. In supervising, treating or caring for a patient on after-care pursuant 
to the terms of this article, a receiving state shall employ the same standards 
of visitation, examination, care and treatment that it employs for similar 
local patients. 

Article V. Escape. Whenever a dangerous or potentially dangerous patient 
escapes from an institution in any party state, that state shall promptly notify 
all appropriate authorities within and without the jurisdiction of the escape 
in a manner reasonably calculated to facilitate the speedy apprehension of the 
escapee. Immediately upon the apprehension and identification of any such 
dangerous or potentially dangerous patient, he shall be detained in the state 
where found pending disposition in accordance with law. 

Article VI. Transportation of patient. The duly accredited officers of any 
state party to this compact, upon the establishment of their authority and the 
identity of the patient, shall be permitted to transport any patient being moved 
pursuant to this compact through any and all states party to this compact, 
without interference. 

Article VII. Costs; reciprocal agreements. 

I. No person shall be deemed a patient of more than one institution at 
any given time. Completion of transfer of any patient to an institution in 
a receiving state shall have the effect of making the person a patient of the 
institution in the receiving state. 

II. The sending state shall pay all costs of and incidental to the trans­
portation of any patient pursuant to this compact, but any 2 or more party 
states may, by making a specific agreement for that purpose, arrange for 
a different allocation of costs as among themselves. 
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III. No provision of this compact shall be construed to alter or affect any 
internal relationships among the departments, agencies and officers of and 
in the government of a party state, or between a party state and its sub­
divisions, as to the payment of costs, or responsibilities therefor. 

IV. Nothing in this compact shall be construed to prevent any party state 
or subdivision thereof from asserting any right against any person, agency 
or other entity in regard to costs for which such party state or subdivision 
thereof may be responsible pursuant to any provision of this compact. 

V. Nothing in this compact shall be construed to invalidate any reciprocal 
agreement between a party state and a non-party state relating to institu­
tionalization, care or treatment of the mentally ill or mentally deficient, or 
any statutory authority pursuant to which such agreements may be made. 

Article VIII. Guardians. 

1. Nothing in this compact shall be construed to abridge, diminish or in any 
way impair the rights, duties and responsibilities of any patient's guardian 
on his own behalf or in respect of any patient for whom he may serve, except 
that where the transfer of any patient to another jurisdiction makes advisable 
the appointment of a supplemental or substitute guardian, any court of com­
petent jurisdiction in the receiving state may make such supplemental or 
substitute appointment and the court which appointed the previous guardian 
shall upon being duly advised of the new appointment, and upon the satis­
factory completion of such accounting and other acts as such court may by 
law require, relieve the previous guardian of power and responsibility to 
whatever extent shall be appropriate in the circumstances. In the case of any 
patient having settlement in the sending state, the court of competent juris­
diction in the sending state shall have the sole discretion to relieve a guardian 
appointed by it or continue his power and responsibility, whichever it shall 
deem advisable. The court in the receiving state may, in its discretion, con­
firm or reappoint the person or persons previously serving as guardian in 
the sending state in lieu of making a supplemental or substitute appointment. 

II. The term "guardian" as used in subsection I shall include any guardian, 
trustee, legal committee, conservator or other person or agency however 
denominated who is charged by law with power to act for or responsibility 
for the person or property of a patient. 

Article IX. Incarceration in penal or correctional institution. 

1. No provision of this compact except Article V shall apply to any person 
institutionalized while under sentence in a penal or correctional institution 
or while subject to trial on a criminal charge, or whose institutionalization 
is due to the commission of an offense for which, in the absence of mental 
illness or mental deficiency, said person would be subject to incarceration in 
a penal or correctional institution. 

II. To every extent possible, it shall be the policy of states party to this 
compact that no patient shall be placed or detained in any prison, jail or 
lockup, but such patient shall, with all' expedition, be taken to a suitable 
institutional facility for mental illness or mental deficiency. 

Article X. Compact administrators. 

1. Each party state shall appoint a "compact administrator" who, on behalf 
of his state, shall act as general coordinator of activities under the compact 
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in his state and who shall receive copies of all reports, correspondence and 
other documents relating to any patient processed under the compact by his 
state either in the capacity of sending or receiving state. The compact ad­
ministrator or his duly designated representative shall be the official with 
whom other party states shall deal in any matter relating to the compact or 
any patient processed thereunder. 

II. The compact administrators of the respective party states shall have 
power to promulgate reasonable rules and regulations to carry out more ef­
fectively the terms and provisions of this compact. 

Article XI. Supplementary agreements. The duly constituted administra­
tive authorities of any 2 or more party states may enter into supplementary 
agreements for the provision of any service or facility or for the maintenance of 
any institution on a joint or cooperative basis whenever the states concerned 
~hall find that such agreements will improve services, facilities or institutional 
care and treatment in the fields of mental illness or mental deficiency. No such 
supplementary agreement shall be construed so as to relieve any party state 
of any obligation which it otherwise would have under other provisions of 
this compact. 

Article XII. Effective date of compact. This compact shall enter into full 
force and effect as to any state when enacted by it into law and such state shall 
thereafter be a party thereto with any and all states legally joining therein. 

Article XIII. Withdrawal from compact. 

I. A state party to this compact may withdraw therefrom by enacting a 
statute repealing the same. Such withdrawal shall take effect one year after 
notice thereof has been communicated officially and in writing to the gover­
nors and compact administrators of all other party states. The withdrawal 
of any state shall not change the status of any patient who has been sent 
to said state or sent out of said state pursuant to the provisions of the com­
pact. 

II. Withdrawal from any agreement permitted by subsection II of Article 
VII as to costs or from any supplementary agreement made pursuant to 
Article XI shall be in accordance with the terms of such agreement. 

Article XIV. Constitutionality. This compact shall be liberally construed 
so as to effectuate the purposes thereof. The provisions of this compact shall 
be severable and if any phrase, clause, sentence or provision of this compact is 
declared to be contrary to the constitution of any party state or of the United 
States or the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or cir­
cumstance is held invalid, the validity of the remainder of this compact and 
the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstance 
shall not be affected thereby. If this compact shall be held contrary to the consti­
tution of any state party thereto, the compact shall remain in full force and 
effect as to the remaining states and in full force and effect as to the state af­
fected as to all severable matters.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 27, § II6, amended. Section rr6 of chapter 27 of the Revised 
Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. r r6. Transfer of insane persons from out of the state institutions. The 
Commissioner may, upon the request of a competent authority of a state ~ 
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~ ~, or of the District of Columbia, which is not a member of the In­
terstate Compact on Mental Health, grant authorization for the transfer of an 
insane patient directly to a Maine State Hospital-t, provided ~ said patient 
has ft settleFneffi ffi ft ~ Hiunidflality acknsy;le~ge~ ~ ~ Hiuniciflal ~ 
~ theFesf resided in the State of Maine for a consecutive period of one year 
during the 3-year period immediately preceding commitment in such other state 
or the District of Columbia; that said patient is currently confined in a recog­
nized state institution for the care of the insane as the result of proceedings con­
sidered legal by that state; that a duly certified copy of the original commitment 
proceedings and a copy of the patient's case history is supplied; that if, after 
investigation, the Commissioner shall deem such a transfer justifiable; and 
that all expenses incident to such a transfer be borne by the agency requesting 
same. When the Commissioner has authorized such a transfer, the Superin­
tendent of the State Hospital designated by him shall receive the patient as hav­
ing been regularly committed to said Hospital under the laws of this State.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 232 

AN ACT Relating to Lobster Traps. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, § II7-A, additional. Chapter 38 of the Revised Statutes, as re­
vised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered II7-A, 
to read as follows: 

'Sec. II7-A. Lifting lobster pots. Between June 1st and November 1st no 
person shall raise, lift or transfer any pot, trap or other contrivance that is set 
for the taking of lobsters or crabs from Yz hour after sunset until Yz hour before 
sunrise of the following morning. For the purpose of this section, the time shall 
be that which is recognized as legal in the State of Maine.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 233 

AN ACT Prohibiting Certain Implements and Devices in Certain Waters in 
Washington County. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective 
until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns; and 

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary as a conservation meas­
ure to preserve the fish in the waters of Washington county; and 

Whereas, such legislation should become effective immediately to regulate such 
fishing this season; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis-
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